MEETING NOTICE BY U.M.S.



"SAY NO TO CORRUPTION"

No. L-11-2-31/2016 GOVERNMENT OF SINDH LABOUR & HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Karachi dated the 13th August, 2020

To

- The Commissioner, SESSI, Karachi. 1.
- The Director General (NILAT), Karachi. 2.
- The Director Labour Sindh, Karachi. 3. 4.
- The Secretary, Workers Welfare Board Sindh, Karachi. 5.
- Syed Farrukh Humayun Zaidi, Joint Director Labour (South Division), Karachi
- 6. Makhdoom Taufique Ahmed, Joint Director Labour (OSH), Karachi. 7.
- The Deputy Secretary Labour & HR Department, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi. 8.
- The Assistant Commissioner, Mines Labour Welfare Organization, Karachi. 9.
- The Secretary, Minimum Wages Board Sindh, Karachi. 10. Mr. Majyd Aziz, President (EFP),
- 11. Mr. Fasih-ul-Karim Siddiqui, Secretary General (EFP)
- 12. Mr. Zahid Saeed, President, Korangi Association of Trade & Industry
- 13. Mr. Mufassir Atta Malik, President Karachi Chamber of Commerce.
- 14. Mr. Javeed Balwani, President (SITE), Association.
- 15. Mr. Irfan Ahmed, Rep: of F.B. Industrial Area.
- 16. Mr. Jamsheed Chandiwala SITE Super, Highway, Karachi.
- 17. Mr. Zia-ur-Rehman Butt, Nooriabad, Association of Industry.
- 18. Mr. Khalil Ahmed Baloch, President, Kotri Association of Trade & Industry.
- 19. President Sukkur Chamber of Commerce & Industry.
- 20. Vice President (FPLCCI) Sindh Zone, Karachi.
- 21. Mr. Habibuddin Junedi, Peoples Labour Bureau, Sindh.
- 22. Mr. Karamat Ali, Secretary National Labour Council.
- 23. Mr. Nasir Aziz Mansoor, Deputy, General Secretary, NTUF.
- 24. Mr. Shafique Ghouri, Sindh Labour Federation.
- 25. Mrs. Zehra Akber Khan, General Secretary, HBWWF.
- 26. Mr. Qamoos Gul Khattak, General Secretary, Mutchida Labour Federation.
- 27. Mr. Abdul Wahid Shoro, Vice President, Mehran Mazdoor Federation, Sindh.
- 28. Mr. Lal Bux Kalhoro, Chairman, Sindh Peoples Labour Federation, Hyderabad.
- 29. Mrs. Farhat Parveen, National Organization of Working Community.
- 30. Syed Qutub Ali Shan, Vice President, Peoples Labour Bureau, Sindh, Sukkur.

SUBJECT:

MEETING OF THE "SINDH TRIPARTITE LABOUR STANDING COMMITTEE (STLSC)" TO BE HELD ON 20-08-2020 (THURSDAY) AT 03:00 P.M. IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF SESSI (HQ) NIPA, KARACHI

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to state that meeting of the "Sindh Tripartite Labour Standing Committee (STLSC) has been scheduled to be held on 20-08-2020 (Thursday) at 03:00 p.m. under the Chairmanship of Secretary Labour & Human Resources Department, Government of Sindh in the Committee Room of SESSI (HQ), Karachi.

113-8-2020

SECTION OFFICER (L-II) FOR SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

C.c. to:-

- 1. The Commissioner, SESSI/Director, Labour Sindh/Secretary, W.W.B, Sindh/ Secretary, Minimum Wages Board and Assistant Commissioner, MLWO are requested to bring brief/update status of their offices for presenting before the Committee.
- 2. P.S to Minister for Labour & HR Sindh, Karachi.
- 3. P.S to Secretary Labour & HRD Sindh, Karachi for informing all the participants.
- 4. P.A. to Additional Secretary Labour & HR Department Sindh, Karachi.
- 5. P.A. to Deputy Secretary Labour & HR Department Sindh, Karachi.

6. Master / record file.

Desktop/Gen2019/New other September, 19) Cretary, Labour & H.R. Department, Karachi,



No 100.001

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH LABOUR & HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

No.L-II-2-31/2017: In supersession of this department's Notification No. L-II-2-31/2017, dated 19-01-2018 and with the approval of the Competent Authority i.e. the Honourable Chief Minister, Sindh, "Tripartite Labour Standing Committee" is hereby reconstituted & notified, as under:-

۰.

GOVERNMENT SIDE:

1.	Secretary, Labour & HR, Govt. of Sindh	Chairperson
2.	Commissioner, Sindh Employee Social Security (SESSI),	Member
3.	Director General (NILAT)	Member
4.	Director, Labour, Sindh	Member
5.	Secretary, Workers Welfare Board, Sindh	Member
6.	Syed Farrukh Humayun Zaidi,	Member / Secretary
	Joint Director, Labour, South Division Karachi.	•
7.	Makhdoom Taufique Ahmed, Joint Director,	Member
	Labour, Occupational Safety & Health (OSH).	
8.	Secretary, Minimum Wages Board.	Member
9.	Deputy Secretary, Labour & HR Department	Member
	Government of Sindh	
10.	Assistant Commissioner, Mines Labour,	Member
	Welfare Organization.	

EMPLOYERS SIDE

1.	President, Employers Federation of Pakistan Karachi.	Member
2.	President, (KATI) Karachi	Member
3.	President, (SITE) Association Karachi	Member
4.	President, F.B. Industrial Area Karachi	Member
5.	President, SITE Super Highway Phase-I, Karachi,	Member
6.	President, Nooriabad Association of Trade & Industry	Member
7.	President, Kotri Association of Trade & Industry	Member
8.	President, Karachi Chamber of Commerce & Industry	Member
9.	President, Sukkur Chamber of Commerce & industry	Member
10.	Vice President (FPCCI) Sindh Zone, Karachi	Member

-:(2):-

EMPLOYEES SIDE

1	Mr. Habibuddin Junedi, President, Peoples Labour Bureau, Sindh	Member
	Mr. Karamat Ali, Secretary, National Labour Council	Member
1. 2. 3.	Mr. Nasir Aziz Mansoor, General Secretary,	Member
1404	National Trade Union Federation.	
4.	Mr. Shafique Ghouri, Sindh Labour Federation	Member
5.	Ms. Zehra Akber Khan, General Secretary, (HBWWF)	Member
6.	Mr. Qamoos Gul Khattak, General Secretary,	Member
	Mutehida Labour Federation.	
7.	Mr. Abdul Wahid Shoro, Vice President, Mehran Mazdoor	Member
	Federation Sindh.	
8.	Mr. Lal Bux Kalhoro, Chairman,	Member
	Sindh Peoples Labour Federation Hyderabad	
9.	Ms. Farhat Parveen, National Organization of Working	Member
	Community.	
10.	Syed Qutub Ali Shah, Vice President,	Member
	Peoples Labour Bureau, Sindh, Sukkur.	

Terms of Reference:

- The "Tripartite Labour Standing Committee" shall implement all the recommendations & suggestions of the 1st Sindh Labour Tripartite Conference.
- The Committee shall formulate new Sindh Labour Policy on the basis of the recommendations/suggestions.
- The Committee shall recommend the necessary amendments in existing labour laws, if any enacted by Provincial Assembly of Sindh after 18th Constitutional Amendment and also any proposal for new legislation and policy.
- The Committee shall discuss all the important issues being faced by the Workers and Employers and would work as bridge between employers and workers.
- The Committee shall take all necessary measures for organizing of "SAARC" Labour Conference in 2018.
- The Committee shall continue to work till the next Sindh Labour Tripartite Conference is organized.
- The Committee shall meet at least once in every quarter and also submit recommendations to the Hon'ble Minister, Labour & HR for approval from the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Sindh.

ABDUL RASHEED SOLANGI SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

No.L-II-2-31/2017

Karachi dated the 5th August, 2020

C.c.to:-

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary, Sindh, Karachi.
- 2. All Members of the Committee.
- 3. P.S to Principal Secretary to Governor, Sindh.
- 4. P.S to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Sindh.
- 5. P.S to Minister, Labour & HR Sindh.
- 6. P.S to Secretary, Labour & HRD, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi.
- 7. Office Order File.

08.200. (YASIR/ALI SOLANGI) SECTION OFFICER (L-II) FOR SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SIN